

No. 21-902

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DOMINIC BIANCHI, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN E. FROSH, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Maryland, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF SAN DIEGO
COUNTY GUN OWNERS POLITICAL ACTION
COMMITTEE, CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS
FOUNDATION, POWAY WEAPONS AND GEAR,
JAMES MILLER, WENDY HAUFFEN, AND
JOHN PHILLIPS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOHN W. DILLON
DILLON LAW GROUP APC
2647 Gateway Road
Suite 105, No. 255
Carlsbad, CA 92009
(760) 642-7150
jdillon@dillonlawgp.com

GEORGE M. LEE
Counsel of Record
SEILER EPSTEIN LLP
275 Battery Street
Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 979-0500
gml@seilerepstein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Stop Lower Courts from Ignoring Established Precedent Set By <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	5
A. The District Court in <i>Miller v. Bonta</i> Applied the Correct “ <i>Heller</i> Test” to Bans on Commonly Owned Arms	7
1. Numerical Analysis	12
2. Jurisdictional Analysis	15
B. Modern Rifles Are Not “Dangerous and Unusual” Arms but Are Ideal for Self-Defense.....	18
1. Modern Rifles Are Ideal for Women and Those of Smaller Stature.....	21
C. Modern Rifles Are Ideal for Militia Service	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411, 136 S.Ct. 1027 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp.3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	7, 8, 9
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7, 10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 3, 5, 6, 8
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 542 F. Supp.3d 1009 (S.D. Cal. June 4, 2021) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) (“ <i>NYSRPA I</i> ”).....	8, 13
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-302	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(b)	3
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994 (Pub. L. 103-322), 103rd Cong. (1994)	16
